gold having purity 999.0 and he

summarized that this gold bar is made up of 24 Kt. golo having purity

999.0 weighing 436.300 Grams having market value of

Rs.27,48,69Ol- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs forty eight thousand

six hundred ninety only) and having tariff value of Rs.23,60,752/-
(Twenty-three lakhs sixty thousand seven hundred fifty-two only). The

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification

No.7912023-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.L0.2023 (gold) and Notification

Ahmedabad-380006. On reached the above referred premises, the AIU

officer introduced the panchas as well as the passenger to one person

[...]

the above passenger manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed

to the same.

2.11 The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

Shri Mohd Anas that the recovered Gold bars of 24Kt. with purity 999.0

weighing 436.300 Grams having market value of Rs.27,48,690/-

(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs forty eight thousand six hundred ninety

only) and having tariff value of Rs.23,60,752l- (Twenty-three lakhs

sixty thousand seven hundred fifty-two only). The value,rf the gold bar

has been calculated as per the Notification No. 79l2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 31.10.2023 (gold) and Notification No. B1/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 02.lL.2023 (exchange rate), recovered from the above

said passenger was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

[...]

upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of

Customs, having his Office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House'

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:-

(i) The One Gold Bar weighing 436.30O Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. and involving market value of Rs.27,48,690/-
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs forty eight thousand six hundred

ninety only) and having tariff value of Rs.23,6O,752/ -
(Twenty-three Lakhs sixty thousand seven hundred fifty-two

only), recovered from the Passenger who carried two

capsules containing gold paste concealed in his rectum having

gross weighment of Gold of 464.540 Grams, was placed under

seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated 02.11.2023/

03.11.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated 03.71.2023,

[...]

evidences available on record.

8. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 436.300 grams of gold bar, obtained from 02 capsules

contalning paste of gold and chemical mixture weighing 464.540
grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.23,60,752l- (Rupees Twenty-Three

Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Two Only) and Market

Page 9 of 19

Value of Rs.27,48,690/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Fourty-Eight

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order

under Panchnama proceedings both dated 02-03.Ll .2023, on a

reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under Section